

No. 03-1601

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARK J. ABRAMS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. LAKE
JONATHAN J. FRANKEL
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
ERIC R. COLUMBUS
BRIAN W. MURRAY
POLLY B. SMOTHERGILL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

WILKIE CHEONG
CHEONG, DENOVE,
ROWELL & BENNETT
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.
Suite 2460
Los Angeles, CA 90067

CHRISTOPHER D. IMLAY
BOOTH, FRERET,
IMLAY & TEPPER, P.C.
14356 Cape May Road
Silver Spring, MD 20904

DAVID J. KAUFMAN
BROWN NIETERT &
KAUFMAN, CHARTERED
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
A. The Section 1983 Remedy Is Withdrawn Only When Congress Creates A Compre- hensive Alternative Enforcement Scheme That Would Be Inconsistent With Section 1983	21
B. Nothing In Section 332(c)(7) Is Inconsis- tent With A Section 1983 Remedy	25
1. Section 332(c)(7) Itself Does Not Bar Damages As A Remedy	26
2. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Against Damages And Attorney’s Fees Are Misplaced	35
3. The Statute Of Limitations Under Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v) Presents No Conflict With Section 1983.....	41
C. Any Doubt About The Availability Of Sec- tion 1983 Is Resolved By The Savings Clause In Section 601 Of The Telecommu- nications Act	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX—Statutory Provisions Involved	
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	1a
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2a
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	3a
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 601.....	5a
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 704.....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>APT Pittsburgh Limited Partnership v. Penn Township Butler County of Pennsylvania</i> , 196 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	47
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch (6 U.S.) 336, 342 (1805).....	45
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	28
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	44, 45
<i>Airtouch Cellular v. City of El Cajon</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (S.D. Cal. 2000).....	32
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	26
<i>American Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	49
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	29
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	29
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	40
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	passim
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	19, 30
<i>Cellular Telephone Co. (d/b/a Cellular One) v. Village of Tarrytown</i> , 624 N.Y.S.2d 170 (App. Div. 1995).....	4
<i>Cellular Telephone Co. v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus</i> , 197 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	34
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 80 (Ct. App. 2002).....	passim
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	40, 41
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	38
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	47
<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	44, 46
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	34
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	41
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	18, 20, 25, 31
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	28, 49
<i>Friedman v. Berger</i> , 547 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1976)	38
<i>Gabriele v. Rocchio</i> , 1994 WL 930886 (R.I. Super. Ct. 1994).....	3
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	49
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	19, 23, 38, 39
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	38
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	43
<i>Great American Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v.</i> <i>Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	37
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	40, 41
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1836 (2004).....	44
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	44, 46
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	19, 23
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	36, 48, 49
<i>Marie O. v. Edgar</i> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	37
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National</i> <i>Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	38
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Tower LLC v. Frey</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D. Mass. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>National Tower, LLC v. Plainville Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	34
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	41
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	29
<i>Nextel Partners, Inc. v. Town of Amherst</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6, 41
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	34
<i>Olympia Equipment Leasing Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Omnipoint Comms. v. Common Council of City of Peekskill</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. Town of Westford</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Mass. 2002)	6
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 560 F.2d 925 (8th Cir. 1977).....	38
<i>Padilla v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 233 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	20, 26
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	38
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	24
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	26
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	19
<i>Smart SMR of New York, Inc. v. Zoning Commis- sion</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Conn. 1998).....	41
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>SNET Cellular, Inc. v. Angell</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.R.I. 2000).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. Jefferson County</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1457 (N.D. Ala. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. Town of Farmington</i> , 1997 WL 631104 (D. Conn. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. Town of Ogunquit</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2001).....	7
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	49
<i>Town of Amherst v. Omnipoint Communications Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 9 17 (1st Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	49
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	7
<i>Verizon Comms., Inc. v. Law Office of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004)	26
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	22
<i>Western PCS II Corp. v. Extraterritorial Zoning Authority of City and County of Santa Fe</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1230 (D.N.M. 1997).....	6
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	38, 39
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 177 (1985).....	47
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	42, 45, 46
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	23, 38

STATUTES

Education Amendments of 1972	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688	27
Education of the Handicapped Act	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i> (1982)	21
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	21
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	17, 42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Equal Access to Justice Act	
28 U.S.C. § 2412.....	39
Federal Water Pollution Control Act	
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1365(e).....	48
Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act	
33 U.S.C. § 1401.....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1415(g)(5).....	48
United States Housing Act	
42 U.S.C. § 1437a.....	38
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a).....	17, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	13, 16, 20, 40
Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	24
47 U.S.C. § 152 note.....	16, 48
47 U.S.C. § 252.....	22, 31
47 U.S.C. § 273(d)(5).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 302a(f)(4)(B).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 307(d).....	32
47 U.S.C. § 309(e).....	32
47 U.S.C. § 325(e)(9).....	32
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(4).....	32
47 U.S.C. § 555(a).....	34
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	
§ 601(c)(1).....	15, 18, 48, 49, 50
§ 704(a).....	5, 31

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MATERIAL

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996).....	5, 7, 47
---	----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995)	5
S. Rep. No. 102-92 (1991)	34
S. 2514, 105th Cong. (1998)	47
BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES	
Briffault, Richard, <i>Our Localism: Part II— Localism and Legal Theory</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 346 (1990).....	2
Eagle, Steven J., <i>Wireless Telecommunications, Infrastructure Security, and the NIMBY Prob- lem</i> , 54 Cath. U.L. Rev. (forthcoming 2005)	8
Evans, Sara, <i>Wireless Service Providers v. Zoning Commissions: Preservation of State and Local Zoning Authority Under the Tele- communications Act of 1996</i> , 32 Ga. L. Rev. 965 (1998).....	8
Gerrard, Michael B., <i>The Victims of NIMBY</i> , 21 Fordham Urb. L.J. 495 (1994)	2
Gregory, Michelle & Douglas Martin, <i>Cellular Fa- cilities: A Survey of Current Zoning Practices</i> , Zoning News (Apr. 1996).....	3
Gustin, Timothy, <i>The Perpetual Growth and Con- troversy of the Cellular Superhighway: Cellu- lar Tower Siting and the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 23 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1001 (1997).....	1
Hughes, David W., <i>When NIMBYs Attack: The Heights to Which Communities Will Climb to Prevent the Siting of Wireless Towers</i> , 23 J. Corp. L. 469 (1998).....	3, 8
Jackson, Irene McCormack, <i>Supervisors OK Plan for Cell-Phone Towers</i> , San Diego Union- Tribune, Jan. 24, 2001, at B1, available at http://www.telecomsol.com/tower_siting.html	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Littlejohn, Jaymes D., <i>The Impact of Land Use Regulation on Cellular Communications: Is Federal Preemption Warranted?</i> , 45 Fed. Comm. L.J. 247 (1993)	1
Long, Robert, <i>Allocating the Aesthetic Costs of Cellular Tower Expansion: A Workable Regulatory Regime</i> , 19 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 373 (2000).....	1
Margulies, Peter, <i>Building Communities of Virtue: Political Theory, Land Use Policy, and the “Not In My Backyard” Syndrome</i> , 43 Syracuse L. Rev. 945 (1992)	2
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874A (1979).....	30
<i>Six Years After the Act, Industry, Cities Still Battling Over Towers</i> , Telecommunications Reports, March 11, 2003.....	9
Tan, Gregory, <i>Wading Through the Rhetoric of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Uncertainty of Local Zoning Authority Over Wireless Telecommunications Tower Siting</i> , 22 Vt. L. Rev. 461 (1997).....	9
Tuesley, Malcolm J., Note, <i>Not In My Backyard: The Siting of Wireless Communications Facilities</i> , 51 Fed. Comm. L.J. 887 (1999)	8
3 Ziegler, Edward H., Jr. et al., <i>Rathkopf’s The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 62:46 (2004)	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cellular Telecommunications Industry Association’s Petition for Rule Making, FCC Docket No. 97-192, http://gulfoss2.fcc.gov/prod/ecfs/comsrech_v2.cgi	3, 4
Fryer’s Tower Source, http://www.towersource.com/mkt_analys_report.html	35
Guidelines for Facilities Siting Implementation and Informal Dispute Resolution, http://www.fcc.gov/statelocal/agreement.html	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Petition For Declaratory Ruling of the Cellular Telecommunications Industry Association in the Matter of Federal Preemption of Moratoria Regulation Imposed by State and Local Governments On Siting of Telecommunications Facilities, <i>available at</i> http://www.ctia.org/regulatory/filings/body.cfm?Reg_ID=7 (Dec. 16, 1996)	9
